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As has rightly been sa'd, the total demand of our country is nearly 46 lakh tonnes as against 4a takh tonnes of indigenous supply, The xest should be covered by only imports. I want to know from ttbe hon. Minister whether the Government is prepared to formulate a national policy on oilseeds and oil to make the country self-sufficient.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: Yes,
Sir. Without that, we cannot do better. The national policy consists of two paris. One, where we hav~ to give a lot of incentives, some kind of incentives, for the production of oilseeds in the country, and that is being looked after by the Agriculture MinIstry and about the S ond, in the oil policy area, actual indigenous oil 111us the import plus its distribution, so that 1here should be a reasonable level of price in the market. We have a :policy jn the Ministry where we try to allocate ac('ording to the necessity both
f ir the P.D.S. and also for the production of vanaspati .

SHRl MOHAN LAL PATEL: On the one hand we are importing edible oil to meet our domestic requirements and on the other hand, thousands of tonnes of groundnut oil go beyond our boundary, beyond Kutch, they are being smuggled out. I want to know from the hOn. Minister whet.her he is aware that thousands of tonnes of edible oil are going outside the countrY beyond the boundary of Kutch, etc.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: I
have no such information.

SHRI BHIKU RAM JAIN: The
Minister has just mentioned that in two raids-in one about 446 tins and in another 5600 kgs of edible oils--
were recovered. May 1 know from the Mjnister-how can imPotted oil, bulky as it is, could have found its way to any unauthorised godowns and whether there is any control ever this and also if searChes were conducted, under what law were they conducted?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: Actually I also join the hon. Member, Why should it go to unauthorised godowns? That is why r'lids sometimes are conducted as there are still unscrupulous persons in our country. The caSe is being investigated by the Police.
After the investigation is complete, we Shall be in a position to know why where and who did it.

SHRI BHIKU RAM JAIN: I have asked under what law the r :3.ids have been conducted and whether there is any such control for I{eeping this oil in godowns?

SHR'I BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: Yes,
Sir. There is control. This are unauthorised pfirsons who have no licence to keep imported oil with them and, therefore, under this cfi.cnce, these raids were made.

SHRI B. R. NAHATA: vnn the hon, Minister tell us what was the source of import and how and who is the person who transferred these oils to other persons? Has any action been taken by the investigating Cigency to properly bring them to book?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: As
I have said, after the raids, all these things are being inquired into-who did it, how it passed on to unauthorised persons, and how these persons Who were not licensed did it, etc.

Gap in Demand and Supply of Inputs!
Fertilisers for Agricultural Production

*311. 8HR! ;t\10HAMMAD ASRAR
AHMAD:

SHRI BHEEKHABHAI:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of the tact that inputs/fertilisers required for agricultural production have fallen far short of actual requirements in the county;
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(b) i so, the steps taken by GOvernment indigenously to m.e~t the' situation; and

(e) the steps taken to augment hy
~rts?

THE MINIST'ER, OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
YtJGENDR'A MAKW ANA): (a) to (c).
The general availability of agricultural inputs such as fertilisers, seeds and insecticides has not fallen short of the actual demand. Adequate availability has been ensured through indigenous production and where necessary through imports.
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SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: Sir, this is the best joke of the y~ar.

MR. SPEAKER: Then do yo..u suggest that I should send the lI.L1nister for examination?

SHRI R. N. RAKESH: Both.

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: Sir, he is challenging the admission of the question.

~ 1Il"'~ f(II)~f: qrq Cf)Trr ij")
ri31 '·arftij~~~r --If ~ ~, ~T~\;\\

lTT ~~f~Hr~i' ?
sO' !lP.m't C1': ;f~

\iF=r1.f({ if~nt ~ lf~rB'"i( it ~A ~r i.i ~{ir
~ re ~t tt'RT ;rr<'f H~-~bri ~, f~·~
m ~ ~'if ~~T \1) ~r ~r ,

~T ~i~ f~~ ~~q'~ ; it H~ CP~
T~~ I

SHRI YOnENDRA MAKWANA: If the han. Member wants to know for the last three years, SO far as f-artili.sers are concerned, the availability in 1979 was 59.58 lakhs tonnes arid the consumption was 52.56 lakhs tonne.
In 1980-81 the availabifity wal:; 68.18
lakh tonnes and conswnpti'on 55.16 lakh tonnes; in 1981~82 the availability was 73.14 lakh tonnes and consump:ion was 60.64 lakh tonnes; in 1982-83 the
estimated figure of availability is 80.4 7 lakh tonnes and consumption is 64.18 lakh 1:onnes.

Sir, so far as demand :lnd availability of insecticides are concerned the figures are: In 1980-81 the demand asseS5.ed was 60.40 thousanu tonnes, indigenous production was 50.0 tbousand tonnes, imports were 5.74 thousand tonnes and consumption was
56.78 thousand tonnes. In 198'0-81 the
demal1d assessed was 61.82 thousand tonnes, indigenous production was-
43.28 thousand tonnes, impo=ts were
4.28 thousand tonnes and consumption was 47.56 thousand tonnes. In 1981-82
the demaI\d assessed ' was Sl.06 thQu-, sand tonnes; indigenous, production was 43.28 thousand tonnes, imports were 3.78 tbousand tonnes and con-SUmption 52.44 thousand tonnes. In 1982-83 the demand assessed was 72 tnous~nd tonnes, indigenous production ft'gures are not available and also-
t consumption figures are not available. Up to 15-3-1983 tne consumptinn was 8.52 thousand tonne-so

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: Sir the-
infonnation sliould be laid on' the Table of the H9use. It is quite lengthy.
So far as tractors are concerned in
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1979-80 the production was 62.55 thousand and the sale was 59.42 thousand.
I 1980-81 the production was 71.12
thousand and th sales were 68.75 thousand. In 1981-82", the prodJ,lction
was 84.22 thousand and the sales were
74.07 thousandr

:MR. SPEAKER': It hould· b laid on the Table of the House.

SHRr YOGENDRA MAKWANA :
. , fie wants know aoout all the input.

'1) "'~~ ~ 'R'~i{: ~-
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SHRI MADHA VRAO SCINDIA:
Sir, at a time when we are facing a very adverse trade balance, I think, the question of imports ot fertilisers to make up shortfans as given in this answer has been treated very casually.
Our c\Juntry's population is the ~econd largest in the world. We also have 16 per ce nt of the total animal wealth ot the w(lrld. This places at our ciisposal a gredt amount of manurial resourCeS which could b used for r~rti1isers.

According to experts it these resources ar~ h rnessed poperly ' it will give 11 lDiDiOI& tonnes 01 urban compo'St. 658 minion tonnes ot rural compost and about 800 million gallonS' Of city sludge per ar.num. Tn agro;.experts have a ocated. 'integrated Ilutrient supply system, Involving the available ferti-I's rs, manures, green manure and bio ..
fertilisers in Stlita ble combinations in or of stretch th supplies of nitrogenous fertilisers to the largest extent possible. Tllis would help in import substitution also. I WOuld like to know what is Government's reaction to the suggestion given by agro-ex-
pertll on the use of these manurial reo-OUl'Ces? Has th Government reacted positively and what steps Government is- going to take to harness these vast resources lying unutili ?

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA :
Sir, the Government is aware about it and we are encouraging use of the manures. In Extension ServiceS where Gram Sevak go to Lhe fields of the farmers and they impress \.1pon them 'Ibout the use of the manu.res.

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA: I
would like to know whether Government will c'onsider my suggestion ~hat the UniOn Gov roment should set up a special cell to concentrate upon and monitor the use of these manurial resources as fertilizers instead ot leaving it to the whims and fancies of the gram sevaks in this manner?

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA:
We are giving seriou~ attention. This matter is under consideration.
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